

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,

Plaintiff,

v.

IQVIA HOLDINGS INC.,

and

PROPEL MEDIA, INC.

Defendants.

Case No.: 1:23-cv-06188-ER

**REDACTED VERSION OF  
DOCUMENT SOUGHT TO BE  
SEALED**

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR TEMPORARY  
RESTRAINING ORDER**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 2

I. IQVIA Seeks to Control Two of the Three Leading Healthcare DSPs ..... 2

II. IQVIA Controls Key Data Used by Healthcare DSPs..... 4

ARGUMENT..... 6

I. The FTC is Likely to Succeed on the Merits ..... 8

A. U.S. HCP Programmatic Advertising Is the Relevant Market..... 10

1. The Relevant Product Market ..... 10

2. The Relevant Geographic Market Is Worldwide ..... 14

B. The Proposed Acquisition Greatly Increases Concentration in the Relevant Market  
and Eliminates Head-to-Head Competition ..... 14

1. The Proposed Acquisition Is Presumptively Illegal..... 14

2. The Proposed Acquisition Will Eliminate Frequent Head-to-Head Competition  
Between DeepIntent and Lasso..... 16

C. Defendants’ Proposed Acquisition Is Also an Unlawful Vertical Merger ..... 18

1. The Proposed Acquisition Likely Is Unlawful under the *Brown Shoe* Factors .... 18

2. The Proposed Acquisition Likely Is Unlawful under the Ability and Incentive  
Framework ..... 21

D. Defendants Cannot Rebut the FTC’s *Prima Facie* Case ..... 23

II. The Equities Support a Temporary Restraining Order ..... 25

CONCLUSION..... 26

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Brown Shoe Co. v. United States*, 370 U.S. 294 (1962) ..... *passim*

*Concord Associates, L.P. v. Entertainment Properties Trust*, 817 F.3d 46 (2d Cir. 2016)..... 14

*Ford Motor Co. v. United States*, 405 U.S. 562 (1972)..... 20

*Fruehauf Corp. v. FTC*, 603 F.2d 345 (2d Cir. 1979) ..... 19, 20

*FTC v. Amgen, Inc.*, No. 23-cv-03053 (N.D. Ill. June 2, 2023)..... 7

*FTC v. Cardinal Health, Inc.*, 12 F. Supp.2d 34 (D.D.C. 1998) ..... 15

*FTC v. Crescent Pub. Group, Inc.*, 129 F. Supp. 2d 311 (S.D.N.Y. 2001) ..... 6

*FTC v. Elders Grain, Inc.*, 868 F.2d 901 (7th Cir. 1989)..... 8

*FTC v. Exxon Corp.*, No. 79-1975 WL 1654 (D.D.C. July 28, 1979)..... 7

*FTC v. H.J. Heinz Co.*, 246 F.3d 708 (D.C. Cir. 2001) ..... 10, 25

*FTC v. Lancaster Colony Corp., Inc.*, 434 F. Supp. 1088 (S.D.N.Y. 1977)..... 7, 8, 25

*FTC v. Nat’l Tea Co.*, 603 F.2d 694 (8th Cir. 1979) ..... 7, 9

*FTC v. OSF Healthcare Sys.*, 852 F. Supp. 2d 1069 (N.D. Ill. 2012) ..... 8, 9

*FTC v. Peabody Energy Corp.*, 492 F.Supp.3d 865 (E.D. Mo. 2020)..... 25

*FTC v. Penn State Hershey Med. Ctr.*, 838 F.3d 327 (3d Cir. 2016) ..... 26

*FTC v. ProMedica Health Sys., Inc.*, No. 3:11 CV 47, 2011 WL 121928  
(N.D. Ohio Mar. 29, 2011) ..... 7

*FTC v. Sanford Health*, 926 F.3d 959 (8th Cir. 2019)..... 23

*FTC v. Sysco Corp.*, 113 F. Supp.3d 1 (D.D.C. 2015)..... 7, 15, 25

*FTC v. Tronox Ltd.*, 332 F. Supp. 3d 187 (D.D.C. 2018)..... 10

*FTC v. University Health, Inc.*, 938 F.2d 1206 (11th Cir. 1991)..... 7

*FTC v. Warner Commc 'ns Inc.*, 742 F.2d 1156 (9th Cir. 1984)..... 6, 9

*FTC v. Whole Foods Market, Inc.*, 548 F.3d 1028 (D.C. Cir. 2008)..... 7, 8

*FTC v. Wilh. Wilhelmsen Holding ASA*, 341 F. Supp. 3d 27 (D.D.C. 2018)..... 9, 14

*FTC. v. Food Town Stores, Inc.*, 539 F.2d 1339 (4th Cit. 1976)..... 25

*Heerwagen v. Clear Channel Commc 'ns*, 435 F.3d 219 (2d Cir. 2006)..... 14

*In re Illumina, Inc.*, FTC Docket No. 9401 (Mar. 31, 2023)..... 9, 19, 20, 21

*ProMedica Health Sys., Inc. v. FTC*, 749 F.3d 559 (6th Cir. 2014)..... 16

*United States v. AT&T, Inc.*, 310 F.Supp.3d 161 (D.D.C. 2018)..... 21

*United States v. AT&T, Inc.*, 916 F.3d 1029 (D.C. Cir. 2019)..... 9

*United States v. Bertelsmann SE & Co. KGaA*, 2022 WL 16949715  
(D.D.C. 2022) ..... 16

*United States v. E.I. Du Pont De Nemours & Co.*, 353 U.S. 586 (1957) ..... 10

*United States v. Marine Bancorporation, Inc.*, 418 U.S. 602 (1974)..... 10

*United States v. Phila. Nat'l Bank*, 374 U.S. 321 (1963) ..... 9, 14, 15, 16

*United States v. Sybron Corp.*, 329 F. Supp. 919 (E.D. Pa. 1971) ..... 19

*Yankees Entertainment and Sports Network, LLC v. Cablevision Systems Corp.*,  
224 F. Supp. 2d 657 (S.D.N.Y. 2002) ..... 18

**Statutes**

15 U.S.C. § 18..... 8, 9, 19

15 U.S.C. § 53..... 2, 6, 7

16 CFR § 3.41 ..... 10

**Other Authorities**

U.S. Dep't of Justice & FTC, *Horizontal Merger Guidelines* (2010) ..... 15, 16, 23
